
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09:00-09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Business panel - The apprenticeship levy in Wales 

(09:15-10:15) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Gavin Jones, Head of Early Careers Programmes, Airbus UK 

Joanne Foster, UK Government & Business Relations Leader, GE Aviation 

Craige Heaney, Head of Learning and Development Group Operations, Centrica 

Anne Middleton, Human Resources Manager, Atradius 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-04-17 (p1) Centrica 

 

Break (10:15-10:30) 

 

 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Training providers - The apprenticeship levy in Wales 

(10:30-11:30) (Pages 25 - 41)  

Jeff Protheroe, Operations Manager, National Training Federation for Wales 

Sarah John, Chair, National Training Federation for Wales 

Rachel Bowen, Director of Policy and Development, Colleges Wales 

Claire Roberts, Director of Engagement, Colleges Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-04-17 (p2) National Training Federation for Wales 

EIS(5)-04-17 (p3) Colleges Wales 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure on Visit Wales arising from the meeting on 3 November 

 (Pages 42 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-04-17 (p4) Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Infrastructure on Visit Wales arising from the meeting on 3 

November 

 

Private de-brief (11:30-11:45) 

 

Informal - Meeting with the Welsh Retail Consortium and retail  

organisations to discuss the apprenticeship levy in Wales  

(12:00-13:30) 

 

Break (13:30-14:00) 

 



5 Women in the economy - Alternative perspectives on the 

Economic Strategy for Wales 

(14:00-15:00) (Pages 48 - 58)  

Natasha Davies, Policy and Research Lead, Chwarae Teg 

Dr Alison Parken, Project Director, Women Adding Value to the Economy (WAVE), 

Cardiff University 

Helen Walbey, Director, Rideout Motorcycles and Scooters 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Private de-brief (15:00-15:10) 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

National Assembly for Wales Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee inquiry 

into Apprenticeship Levy 

Centrica response 

January 2017 

 

 

 

Pack Page 17



Inquiry into Apprenticeship Levy – Centrica response 

 

2 
 

About Centrica  

Centrica is a FTSE 50 company headquartered in the UK, employing some 39,000 

employees worldwide. Our business is focused on satisfying the changing needs of our 

customers across a number of international markets.  

British Gas, Centrica’s energy and home services provider in the UK, serves more than 11 

million homes and businesses. Our Connected Home business has developed products 

such as Hive Active Heating and Boiler IQ. Through its Hive brand, British Gas is focused on 

delivering and developing connected home products, having installed over 300,000 smart 

thermostats in UK homes to date, alongside the three million smart meters we have also 

installed in customers’ homes. British Gas insurance also serves over seven million policy 

holders.  

Through our Distributed Energy and Power business we are developing integrated energy 

solutions for commercial and industrial customers, including flexible generation, energy 

management systems and battery storage.  

Our Energy Marketing and Trading business operates in LNG trading and optimisation and 

risk management for customers. Alongside our continuing exploration and production 

activities in the North Sea and East Irish Sea, we also continue t
[...]
s on the current system 

of apprenticeships in Wales? What should the Welsh Government be doing to 

address any concerns you have identified? 

 

 Through our engagement with officials in Wales, we recognise that there are 

concerns regarding the Trailblazer approach, specifically in relation to flexibility of the 

inclusion of a “traditional” accredited qualification. In order to fully understand how 

our new apprenticeship programmes align to the Specification of Apprenticeship 

Standards for Wales (SASW), we commissioned an external consultant to conduct 

an independent review.   

 

 The outcomes of this review indicate significant synergies and demonstrate that the 

learning outcomes and content of our priority apprenticeship programmes map in full 

to the relevant SASW framework.  In some areas, our programmes deliver additional 

content and a greater breadth and frequency of assessment.   

 

 We can therefore give assurance that the quality and brand of Welsh apprenticeships  

can be maintained if a flexible approach that recognises our apprenticeship 

programmes is introduced. The introduction of flexibility in these areas will be critical 

to enabling Centrica to contribute to Welsh apprenticeship targets.  

 

   

Pack Page 24



 

 

 

 

 

INQUIRY INTO APPRENTICESHIP LEVY 

 

 

 

Your contact details 

 

Name: Jeff Protheroe 

Are you responding as an 

individual or on behalf of an 

organisation?  

On behalf of an organisation 

Organisation (and role if applicable) National Training Federation for 

Wales (NTfW) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 8 

CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 

 

Question 1 - What are the implications of the introduction of the UK 

Apprenticeship Levy for employers in Wales? 

 

The main implication is clearly the additional ‘tax burden’ placed on 

employers who are within scope of the levy.  However, it needs to be 

recognised that the introduction of the apprenticeship levy 
[...]
of ‘Trailblazers’ and the more recent post-16 Skills Plan, most 

UK-wide organisations will be focused on developments in England. 

 

There is a clear opportunity here for Welsh Government to review its 

approach to SASW compliant apprenticeship frameworks, in order that 

their content meets the needs of employers, especially those who will 

be paying the apprenticeship levy.  This may include, but would not 

be limited to, Welsh Government reviewing some prior decisions 

around the withdrawal of frameworks or lack of development. 

 

Please return completed pro-forma to: 

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales 

Pack Page 32

mailto:SeneddEIS@assembly.wales


 

 

 

 

 

ColegauCymru 
Uned 7 Cae Gwyrdd  
Greenmeadow Springs  
Tongwynlais, Caerdydd CF15 7AB 
Ff: 029 2052 2500 
E: helo@colegaucymru.ac.uk 
W: www.colegaucymru.ac.uk  

CollegesWales 
Unit 7 Cae Gwyrdd  
Greenmeadow Springs 
Tongwynlais, Cardiff CF15 7AB 
T: 029 2052 2500 
E: hello@collegeswales.ac.uk 
W: www.collegeswales.ac.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

National Assembly for Wales 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee inquiry: 

 

The Apprenticeship Levy in 
Wales  

 

 

 

18 January 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 33



 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

ColegauCymru / CollegesWales  2 / 8 

 

 

 

Introduction 

ColegauCymru welcomes the opportunity to respond to the National Assembly for Wales’ 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee inquiry into the Apprenticeship Levy in 

Wales.  ColegauCymru is a charity and limited company that represents the 141 Further 

Education (FE) colleges and FE institutions in Wales and exists to promote the public benefit 

of post compulsory education and learning.2   

ColegauCymru undertakes regular research, develops policy and provides responses based 

on the best available evidence, utilising its network of educators and policy experts. It is the 

designated National Contact Point for Ski
[...]
tion 4 - If you have concerns about the funding of apprenticeships after the 

introduction of the UK levy, what would you like the Welsh Government to do to address 

your concerns? 

Greater clarity and understanding is needed on how the levy will be used to support 

apprenticeship and wider vocational education and training in Wales.  The Welsh 

Government needs a clear communications plan setting out what the levy means for Wales 

for employers, providers, and importantly for learners.  Literature, advertising and 

promotion needs to be developed for employers explaining the Welsh stance on the levy 

and clarifying Welsh Government priorities, for example whether the restriction on 

provision of vocational education and training in non-priority areas remains.  

We would welcome an opportunity to be part of a Welsh Government working group with 

employer representatives on what this means for ColegauCymru members and how we can 

collaboratively, utilising the Regional Skills Plans, come up with solutions.  

It should also assess the impact that the current policy of all age apprenticeships and the 

levy is having on other initiatives such as the ESF funded programmes to support the skills of 

those in work and currently requiring a financial commitment by employers.  

A strategy for post-compulsory education is urgently needed to help address issues of 

apprenticeships, training and skills at all levels in a coherent manner.  This needs to be set 

against a comprehensive economic strategy for Wales, dealing with the specific 

circumstances of Wales, and taking account of some of the ideas set out in the 2015 IWA 

report ‘An Economic Strategy for Wales’.5 

 

                                            

5 IWA (2015), An Economic Strategy for Wales [accessed 12 January 2017].  

Pack Page 37



 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

ColegauCymru / CollegesWales  6 / 8 

 

Question 5 - What, if any, are the
[...]
 colleges but not in 
schools.  Likewise, they do not include vocational qualifications studied at schools.  Data available at: 
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Education-and-Skills/Post-16-Education-and-Training/Further-
Education-and-Work-Based-Learning/Lifelong-Learning-Wales-Record/learningprogrammes-by-
programmetype-provisiontype [accessed 12 January 2017]. 

Pack Page 40

http://www.colegaucymru.ac.uk/
http://www.collegeswales.ac.uk/
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Education-and-Skills/Post-16-Education-and-Training/Further-Education-and-Work-Based-Learning/Lifelong-Learning-Wales-Record/learningprogrammes-by-programmetype-provisiontype
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Education-and-Skills/Post-16-Education-and-Training/Further-Education-and-Work-Based-Learning/Lifelong-Learning-Wales-Record/learningprogrammes-by-programmetype-provisiontype
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Education-and-Skills/Post-16-Education-and-Training/Further-Education-and-Work-Based-Learning/Lifelong-Learning-Wales-Record/learningprogrammes-by-programmetype-provisiontype


Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 4.1



Pack Page 42



Pack Page 43



Pack Page 44



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2 Business panel - The apprenticeship levy in Wales
	EIS(5)-04-17 (p1) Centrica

	3 Training providers - The apprenticeship levy in Wales
	EIS(5)-04-17 (p3) Colleges Wales

	4.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure on Visit Wales arising from the meeting on 3 November
	5 Women in the economy - Alternative perspectives on the Economic Strategy for Wales



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 15.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3803 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

Gavin Jones, Airbus UK 

Joanne Foster, GE Aviation 

Craig Heaney, Centrica 

Anne Middleton, Attradius 

Jeff Protheroe, National Training Federation Wales 

Sarah John, National Training Federation for Wales 

Dr Rachel Bowen, Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) 

Claire Roberts, Colleges Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


Natasha Davies, Chwarae Teg 

Dr Alison Parken, Cardiff University 

Helen Walbey, FSB 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Anne Thomas (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Adam Price AM 

There were no substitutions or declarations 

 

2 Business panel - The apprenticeship levy in Wales  

2.1 Gavin Jones, Joanne Foster, Craige Heaney and Anne Middleton answered questions 

from Committee Members 

2.2 Joanne Foster was asked to provide written evidence on the Apprenticeship Levy to 

assist with the evidence we were already gathering 

 

3 Training providers - The apprenticeship levy in Wales  

3.1 Jeff Protheroe, Sarah John, Dr Rachel Bowen and Claire Roberts answered questions 

from Committee Members 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

on Visit Wales arising from the meeting on 3 November  

4.1 This paper was noted by the committee 

 

5 Women in the economy - Alternative perspectives on the Economic 

Strategy for Wales  

 



5.1 Natasha Davies, Dr Alison Parken and Helen Walbey answered questions from 

Committee Members 

 

5.2 Helen Walbey was asked to submit details in relation to Small Business 

Administration in America, in particular what the best elements are in relation to 

women’s centres 

 


